13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets are included in the same line item as the corresponding underlying assets would be presented if they

were owned.  The Group has used the modified retrospective application method for its first time application of IFRS 16,

Leases in 2019. Right-of-use assets were assessed for impairment on transition by applying IAS 36, Impairment as at January

1, 2019. Right of Use assets leased by three Cash Generating Units, in which there was an unallocated impairment loss as at

December 31, 2018, were impaired by a total of US$11,099,000. This amount is shown in the Consolidated Statement of

Changes in Equity as a movement in Accumulated Surplus.

 US$000

Right-of-use assets cost at transition before impairment  21,185

Impairment adjustment on transition (11,099)

Right-of-use assets value at transition after impairment  10,086

The following is a reconciliation of the financial statement line items from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019:

 Carrying amount at

December 31, 2018

Remeasurement Impairment IFRS 16 carrying

amount at

January 1, 2019

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Property, plant & equipment 5,362 21,185 (11,099) 15,448

Lease liabilities (962) (21,185) - (22,147)

Retaining earnings (55,319) - 11,099 (44,220)

Total (50,919) - - (50,919)

Additional information on the right-of-use assets by class of assets is as follows:

 Carrying amount Depreciation

Charge

Impairment

Charge

 At December 31,

2020

Year ended

December 31,

2020

Year ended

December 31,

2020

 US$000 US$000 US$000

Buildings 4,200 (673) (347)

Computer equipment 3 (4) -

Plant and Equipment - (70) (154)

 4,203 (747) (501)

110

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)